
Meeting of:  Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 25th January, 2018
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Hollingworth - (Room 108B), Training and 

Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One 
Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 3 - 5

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 23rd November 2017 

6.  LINK4LIFE MID YEAR REVIEW 2017/18 6 - 23

A review of performance thus far in 2017/18 in respect of the 
Borough’s Cultural and Leisure Trust: Link4Life. 

Public Document Pack



7.  SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY SERVICES 
(SEND) - PRESENTATION 

Presentation on SEND Services by Assistant Directors (Children’s 
Services) 

8.  ADOPTION ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 24 - 43

The Committee is asked to consider the authority’s Annual Adoption 
Report 2016/17. 

9.  ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 
2017/18 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

44 - 65

A review of performance in the third quarter of 2017/18 (October – 
December):- Children’s Services, Adult Social Care Service and Public 
Health Service. 

10.  SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 66 - 83

A report detailing social care complaints in the 1st & 2nd Quarters of 
2017/18 

Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members

Councillor Ali Ahmed Councillor Sultan Ali
Councillor Cecile Biant Councillor John Blundell
Councillor Wendy Cocks Councillor Ray Dutton
Councillor James Gartside Councillor Shaun O'Neill
Councillor Susan Smith Councillor Patricia Sullivan
Councillor Donna Williams

For more information about this meeting, please contact:

Peter Thompson
Committee Services, Floor 2, Number One Riverside,
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 23rd November 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Sara Rowbotham (Chair); Councillors Cecile Biant, 
Blundell, James Gartside, O'Neill, Smith, Sullivan and Williams.

OFFICERS:  D. David (Assistant Director – Commissioning), W. Meston 
(Consultant in Public Health) and M. Garraway (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Meredith; Andy Bennett (Strategic 
Director at Child Action North West), Keith Walker (Executive Director of 
Operations – Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust), Jan Reynolds (Head of 
Service – Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust), A. Howarth & J. Szpakowski 
(NHS England); J. Booth & T. Philbin (Rochdale Borough Safeguarding 
Boards).  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Sultan Ali, Councillor Dutton and 
Councillor Zaheer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
36 Councillors Cecile Biant and Sara Rowbotham declared personal 
interests in agenda item 8 – Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust Update, as 
Council appointed Members of the Trust Scrutiny Committee.  

MINUTES
37 Decision: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2017 
be approved as a correct record.

PRESENTATION - YOUNG CARERS
38 Councillor Meredith, Andy Bennett (Strategic Director at Child Action 
North West), along with a young carer from the Borough, attended the 
meeting to inform the Committee of work undertaken and support provided to 
young carers within the Borough by Child Action North West.  

Members questioned the level of monitoring of financial support provided to 
young carers and sought assurances around incidents where that money was 
not being used for the intended purposes.  

Decision: That the presentation be noted.

DIABETIC EYE SCREENING HEYWOOD MIDDLETON AND ROCHDALE
39 The Committee considered a report from Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust providing information on the NE Diabetic Eye Screening Programme.  
The Greater Manchester Health & Social Care Partnership is responsible for 
commissioning the service which is provided by Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust - for the Bury, Heywood Middleton & Rochdale (HMR) and Oldham CCG 
populations.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Following Patient and Public Engagement the programme implemented 
changes to its model of delivery in November 2015 with an increase in its 
screening locations from 6 to 12 with 6 fixed locations and 6 rotational sites. 
Screening uptake increased in the twelve months after the changes but had 
subsequently reduced.

Decision: That the report be noted.

PENNINE CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - UPDATE
40 The Committee received a presentation from the Executive Director of 
Operations and the Head of Service of Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust, 
providing an update on recent changes in Leadership of the Trust, the current 
financial position, improvement strategy and risks, an overview of community 
services and updating on the mental health strategy.  

Members of the Committee sought assurance on the progress of creating 
better links between teams such as community mental health teams and local 
neighbourhood teams to deliver the integration of physical and mental health.  
In consideration of the ability of services to engage with males under 35 years 
old suffering with mental health issues Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust 
undertook to partake in a Task and Finish Group.

The Executive Director of Operations advised of forthcoming operational 
changes which would impact on Rochdale Infirmary including a move to single 
sex wards.  

Decision: That (1) the presentation be noted;
(2) the Committee arrange for a Task & Finish Group to consider mental 
health issues in males under 35 years old;
(3) the Executive Director of Operations and the Head of Service of Pennine 
Care NHS Foundation Trust report to a future meeting on the operational 
impact of moving to single sex wards.

SAFEGUARDING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
41 The Committee scrutinised the Annual report for 2016/17 from the 
Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Children’s Board and the Rochdale Borough 
Safeguarding Adults Board.    The report provided details about current needs 
in the Borough, the availability, quality and effectiveness of services to 
respond to that need, and on the work of the two Boards themselves. 

The Independent Chair of the Boards set out the challenges from 2016/17 
which will continue throughout 2017/18, including widening the use of 
technology to support multi agency work, and improving engagement with 
stakeholders in relation to:

 Financial abuse of venerable adults
 Child Sexual Exploitation
 Domestic abuse
 Dementia abuse

Page 4



Members sought clarity on how well agencies have responded to the 
challenges set in 2016-17 and the risks incorporated within the challenges for 
2017-18. In particular Members requested specific reports on the following be 
included within the work programme for the Committee:

 The effectiveness of the Excellence in Practice Sub-Group 
 The outcomes of the most recent audit into children missing from 

home.
 Analysis of the most recent figures on Child deaths within the Borough. 
 Analysis of Multi Agency Screening Service referrals and a review of 

the effectiveness of the partnership.
 
Decision: That (1) the work programme be updated to include reviews of the 
work areas detailed above;
(2) All Members appointed to this Committee must receive training within 2 
months of appointment on related issues including:

a) Safeguarding;
b) Council & NHS integration;
c) Partnership working in Safeguarding.

MARKET OVERSIGHT REPORT
42 The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director - Adult 
Care (Commissioning) regarding the Market Oversight Plan which provided 
quality assurance information for services commissioned by the Adult Care 
service for quarter 2 in 2017/18.

The Committee noted that the Adult Care Service was currently on-track with 
all of its current reviews

Decision: That the report be noted.

ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 2017-18 
QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE
43 The Committee considered a report detailing progress at the end of 
Quarters 1 and 2 (1st April – 30th September 2017), towards achievement of 
the targets contained in the Adult Care, Children’s Services and Public Health 
Directorate Plans 2017/18.

Decision: That the report be noted.

GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
44 Decision: That the minutes of the Greater Manchester Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 12th July and 13th September 2017, be 
noted.

Page 5



 

Subject:  Link4Life 6 Month Performance 
Review 2017-18

Status: For Publication

Report to: Health, School and Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 25th January 2017
 

Report of: Andy King, Chief Executive Link4Life

Author Email: 

Author: Nathan Matley

Tel:

Comments from Statutory 
Officers:

Monitoring Officer:   Yes    
Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Key Decision: 

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Members of the Committee with information relating to the 
performance of the Rochdale Boroughwide Cultural Trust, trading as Link4Life 1st 
[...]
ment of 
the Council’s corporate aims and objectives.  

3.8 If Link4Life were not to report on performance, it would contravene its 
obligations under Schedule 11 of the Partnership Agreement (‘Governance and 
Monitoring’ arrangements), which requires the Trust to attend Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and present performance reports “in accordance with the 
Council’s corporate performance management framework as varied from time to 
time”.

4 Revised Performance Framework 

4.1 Since the inception of Link4Life in 2007, the development of its performance 
management framework has been subject to consultation with the council and 
agreement by the Council. The Council and Link4Life completed a joint review of the 
performance indicators and implemented a revised set of indicators for 2017-18 
including an annual corporate health check incorporating previous KPI’s. 

4.2 In 2016-17, the management of the client/contractor relationship between 
Rochdale Borough Council and Link4Life transferred from Finance (Pauline Kane) to 
Public Health. Sue Crutchley oversees the Partnership Agreement on behalf of 
Andrea Fallon (Authorised Officer). Gordon Ridehalgh continues in the role of Client 
Officer. Quarterly meetings are held to review performance by lead Officers and 
further updates are also provided to the Portfolio Holder.

5 Service Updates

5.1 Sport, Leisure & Civic Venues

5.1.1 There are now over 3169 children enrolled on the Link4Life Swim 
Academy (Children’s swimming lessons). This is the highest number of active 
enrollments since the inception of the Trust and numbers are continuing to 
increase across the three swimming pools. The Academy is running at 85% 
capacity.

5.1.2 As part of the Aquatic Strategy a formal review of Swimming Pool’s 
programme  currently being undertaken, and the  Middleton’s Pool programme is in 
the initial stages.  The 1st draft proposed programme, increased public swimming by 
38%, the number for Link4Life Swim Academy l
[...]
 national focus on improving adoption services and in 
particular, ensuring that children’s plans are progressed in a timely and 
effective way.  This includes the development of regional adoption agencies 
as the vehicle for services in the future. 

Rochdale’s Adoption Agency has continued to perform well against the 
Government’s targets as set out in the Adoption Scorecard. 

Key highlights for this year include : 

 Forty-five adoption orders have been granted which was a decrease 
from the previous year’s figure of sixty.  

 Rochdale Adoption Agency continuing to be ranked 3rd nationally for 
the percentage of children exiting care through adoption.

 This is a reduction compared to the number of children adopted in the 
previous year (2015-16) but is reflective of the work undertaken to 
ensure that permanence is achieved in a timely manner, for our cared 
for children, through more effective and timely planning. 

 Rochdale’s performance  in relation to the numbers of Placement 
Orders being granted (the legal authority to place a child  with 
adopters) remains strong  within a national context of fewer Placement 
Orders being granted.

 Details of the adoption scorecard are listed at Section 9 of the Annual 
Report (Page 10 - 15).

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation

2. Overview and Scrutiny Board members are asked to note the performance of 
Rochdale’s Adoption Agency, as detailed in the Annual Report being 
presented and actions being taken to ensure continued improvement.

Reason for Recommendation

3. The work of Rochdale Adoption Agency is governed by the Adoption and 
Children Act 2002, (revised February 2011) and associated regulations and 
guidance.  The production of an Annual Adoption Report that sets out the 
activity of the service is a statutory requirement. 

Reporting on the activity of the adoption service not only meets this statutory 
requirement but supports elected members fulfil their Corporate Parenting role 
and in particular, provides the opportunity for challenge and scrutiny in this 
area of work.  

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

Whilst performance of the service remains strong, Members are asked to 
consider the national context in which the service in operating.  Of particular 
note is the requirement for all Local Authorities to become Regional Adoption 
Agencies by 2020, collaborating with other Local Authorities and Voluntary 
Adoption Agencies through formal arrangements to improve efficiency.  

Rochdale Adoption Services formally transferred into Adoption Now in 
November 2017 and subsequent reporting will reflect this change in 
arrangements. 

It is essential that Rochdale’s strong performance is maintained and improved 
during this period of transition. 

Alternatives Considered

The Adoption Service is a statutory function within the Local Authority.  It must 
comply with a range of legislative frameworks, which sets out clear timescales 
and functions for Adoption Agencies.  This includes the recruitment and 
assessment of adopters and the timeliness of finding adoptive placements for 
children and therefore, no alternatives have been considered.
.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1 Rochdale Budget for the Adoption Service equate to : 
           Staffing budget of £431,531.00 
           Operating budget of £71,917.00
           Admin and Support of £46,000.00
           
           TOTAL  : £549,548.00

Page 25



            
Risk and Policy Implications

There is a potential risk to finances in terms of paying for costly and 
expensive external placements if permanence plans are not secured for 
children through adoption. 

This adoption performance of the Local Authority is inspected by Ofsted, 
during the inspection, the focus is on ‘the effectiveness of Local Authority 
services and arrangements to help and protect children, as well as the 
experiences and progress of looked after children – including adoption’. 

There is a potential risk that during the pe
[...]
RAA will provide a service which has the flexibility and resilience to adapt and 
manage the needs of children for adoptive placements, the supply of adopters to meet 
those needs and which provides placement choice and high quality adoption support 
services.  The RAA will maximise the contribution that adoption can make to achieving 
legal permanence and the best possible outcomes for children by building on partners’ 
individual and collective expertise and strengths. The vision is to “achieve timely 
adoption for each child with an adoption plan, regardless of age, ethnicity, disability or 
sibling status; promote identity and provide lifelong support to everyone involved in 
the adoption”.

14.5 The RAA aims to create a distinct regional agency, focusing on positive approaches to 
permanence; build on existing excellent practice and innovation; drive outstanding 
performance; ensure that the voice of adopted children and of adopters shapes the 
service design and delivery. The RAA will achieve and support as many adoptions as 
possible within the region; maximise flexibility, effectiveness, and efficiency of 
resource use; and ensure the quality and sustainability of adoption services in the sub 
region.

14.6 The RAA’s initial focus will be recruitment, assessment and training of adopters, 
improving family finding and matching, including maximising opportunities through 
concurrent planning and fostering to adopt and developing an improved range of post 
adoption support. 

Ruth Elsden and Ruth Heyes - June 2017 

Page 43



Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting MeetingDateLegal
Portfolio Cabinet Member for Adult 

Care, Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health & Wellbeing

Report Author Ben Jorgensen
Public/Private Document

Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2017-18 Quarter 3 
Performance Update

Executive Summary

1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2017) 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate 
Plan 2017-18, Children’s Services Directorate Plan 2017-18 and Public Health 
Directorate Plan 2017-18.  

Recommendation

2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and 
the appendices.

Reason for Recommendation

3.

3.1

The committee previously approved the Directorate Plans for 2017-18 for the 
Adult Care Directorate, Children’s Services Directorate and Public Health 
Directorate.   In accordance with the Council’s performance management 
framework. Progress towards the targets contained in directorate plans are to 
be reported to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each 
quarter. 

The Quarter 3 progress reports for the Adult Care Directorate, Children’s 
Services Directorate and Public Health Directorate are attached at Appendices 
1, 2 and 3. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in 
accordance with the following criteria.

Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date 
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the 
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control 
Green: Action completed by the target date 
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track

Page 44

Agenda Item 9



The appendices include a commentary against actions that are showing red, 
amber, green or purple

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Adult Care Directorate Plan 2017-18 Progress

Performance Overview

77% (20) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2017-18 are not yet 
due for completion but are currently on target.  The chart below shows the 
overall performance of the Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of 
Quarter 3.

The five completed (Green) actions relate to:
 Implementing the quality assurance framework for service delivery with 

clear standards of serv
[...]
te Plan 2017-18 
 

  

         

          
 

Action Plan 
 

Due Date 
 

 

Status 
 

 

          

         

         
    

Page  5  Of  5 
 

    

  

Directorate Plan New. v4 
 

  

27 October 2017 
 

  

         

 

 

 
 

   

 

PH17002 Develop and implement an all agencies/partners 5 year 
Tobacco control strategy in conjunction with the GM tobacco Strategy 
action plan. 

 31 January 2018   

Strategy is embedded in statutory and non-statutory  organisations and all organisations work to implement action plan 
Outcome: reduce smoking prevalence by a quarter (25%) by 2022, reduce sales of illicit tobacco, reduce crime relating to illicit sales. 

 
The Rochdale Tobacco Free Alliance has updated our action plan to reflect the recently published national tobacco free strategy as well as the GM Making 
Smoking History strategic plan. We are currently developing our ‘Rochdale Tobacco Free Framework for Action’ following the finalised GM detailed 
implementation plan (publication autumn / winter 2017 following stakeholder and public engagement). The Framework will highlight Rochdale’s priorities and 
targets aligned to the GM strategy and be launched at a partnership event in March 2018. 

 

 
 
18/10/17 

 

 

 

P
age 65



Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 25th January 2018
Portfolio Cabinet Member for Adult 

Care, Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services

Report Author Carolyn Whitham
Public/Private Document Public

1st & 2nd Quarter Social Care Complaints

Executive Summary

1. The report provides Members with a summary of Adult and Children’s Social 
Care complaints and compliments received during the first half of 2017/18.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members of the Committee consider and scrutinise the 
information contained in the report and assess whether further information or 
explanation is required regarding any of the issues raised in the report.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Part of the Council’s performance management process is to ensure the
Authority’s ambition to continuously improve services is realised, and actions 
or decisions may need to be taken to maintain improvement.

Key Points for Consideration

4. Appendix 1 to the report provides a brief commentary relating to complaints 
dealt with under the relevant complaints procedure by Adult Social Care and 
Children’s Social Care Services during the 1st and 2nd quarters of 2017/18. 

Appendix 1 also includes examples of how an individual complaint has been 
dealt with from receipt to resolution as requested by Members at a previous 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting.

Appendix 2 provides details of complaints in graph form.  The format of the 
report includes information on trends, and the graphs are expanded to display 
trend analysis for each quarter throughout the year.  

Adult Social Care complaint figures will also include details of any complaints 
regarding financial assessments received during the reporting period.  This is 
a function carried out by the Revenues and Benefits Service.  

The Customer Feedback Team are working with services to improve the 

Page 66

Agenda Item 10



4.1

quality of information recorded, and to ensure lessons are being learnt from 
complaints and action taken is recorded and reported.  

To improve complaints monitoring, the Customer Feedback Team also 
provides weekly status reports to Assistant Directors to enable closer 
monitoring of current complaints.  

Alternatives Considered

None.  Information has been compiled from the complaints recording system 
which is used to record complaints and compliments received by social care 
services.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. None of the complaints received in this quarter had financial implications.

Complaints considered at stage two or stage three of the Children’s Social 
Care complaints procedure have financial implications due to the statutory 
requirement to appoint an ex
[...]
considered 
under the statutory procedure, and where a complaint does not meet the criteria, it will 
be considered under the Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedure.  Details of 
complaints considered under both procedures will be included in this report.  
A total of 17 new complaints were received by Children’s Services in the first half of 
2017-18, all of which were dealt with under the statutory Children’s Social Care 
complaints procedure.  In addition, 1 complaint was considered at stage two, and 2 
complaints were reviewed by an Independent Review Panel at stage three. 

As can be seen from the graphs in appendix 2, the number of complaints relating to 
conduct of staff increased to 6 in the second quarter, however, 4 of the 6 complaints 

Page 73



7

Appendix 1
received were not upheld and the other 2 were partially upheld.  Details of the 
complaints and their outcomes can be found below.

The types of complaints received

8 new complaints were received during the first quarter 

8 new complaints were considered at stage one

1 complaint was upheld:
 1 Assessment and lack of support from Social Worker

5 complaints were partially upheld:
 1 Fostering application process
 1 Actions of Social Worker 
 1 Information held on Social Care file for Looked after Child
 1 Support for young person leaving care
 1 Information provided during investigation of allegation

2 complaints were not upheld 

1 complaint was received at stage two

1 complaint was partially upheld:
 1 Fostering application process

2 complaints were received at stage three

In accordance with the statutory complaints procedure, the complaints were 
considered by an independent review panel. Both complaints related to Children’s 
Social Care involvement in Child Protection processes.  

Following the panel hearings, a report was provided by the Panel Chair and the Local 
Authority response to the complainant was provided by the Director of Children’s 
Services.

9 new complaints were receiv
[...]
nt regarding comments made during a Cared for Child 
review, an apology was given to the complainant.  The line manager will continue to 
monitor and support the officer concerned in their role and ensure that appropriate 
reflection is undertaken.  

An apology was given in response to the partially upheld complaint regarding the 
Child Protection process.  The majority of points of complaint were found to be not 
upheld, however, the Social Workers involved in the case reflected on how the 
complainant had felt during a home visit and an apology was provided. 

Timescales

There are statutory timescales for dealing with Children’s Social Care complaints at 
each stage of the process.  Every attempt is made to resolve complaints within the 
initial timescale; however, the regulations allow the timescale for each stage to be 
extended in consultation with the complainant.

Stage 1 10 working days (can be extended to up to a maximum of 20 working 
days)

Stage 2 25 working days (can be extended up to a maximum of 65 working 
days)

Stage 3 Acknowledgement within 2 working days, review to be held within 30 
working days.

Page 75



9

Appendix 1
All 17 of the complaints received during the first and second quarters were dealt with 
under the statutory Social Care complaints procedure at stage one, 13 of which were 
responded to within the statutory timescale.  

Complaint Example

The following is an example of a how a Children’s Social Care complaint has been 
dealt with from receipt to resolution.

Stage one complaint

A complaint was received by telephone directly to the service which related to an 
assessment and lack of support from a Social Worker.  The complaint was allocated 
to a senior manager for investigation and recorded with the Customer Feedback 
Team who sent a formal acknowledgement to the complainant confirming the 
timescale for response.

A meeting was arranged with the Investigating Officer, the Practice Manager and the 
complainant to discuss th
[...]
it to your 
team.”
Compliment for Fostering Team

“Just a very quick email to express my compliments regarding a member of your team 
who attended the transfer meeting today.   She was an extremely understanding and 
caring person while always remaining professional and person centred. She also had 
a good knowledge of relevant agencies which can help with certain needs which in 
turn will aid our child in the transition to secondary school. I feel she is an absolute 
credit to the team.  I would like to take this opportunity to thank her for today and hope 
to meet her again at the next review meeting.”
Compliment for Children with Additional Needs Team

Page 77



Appendix 2

1

P
age 78



Appendix 2

2

P
age 79



Appendix 2

3

P
age 80



Appendix 2

4

P
age 81



Appendix 2

5

P
age 82



Appendix 2

6

P
age 83


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Link4Life Mid Year Review 2017/18
	Append. 1 for Link4Life Mid Year Review 17-18
	Append. 2 for Link4Life Mid Year Review 17-18
	Append. 3 for Link4Life Mid Year Review 17-18

	8 Adoption Annual Report 2016/17
	Appendix 1 Annual Report on Activity 2016-2017

	9 Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2017/18 Quarter 3 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2017-18 Quarter 3 Performance Update
	Append. 2 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2017-18 Quarter 3 Performance Update
	Append. 3 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2017-18 Quarter 3 Performance Update

	10 Social Care Complaints
	Append. 1 for 1st & 2nd Quarter Social Care Complaints
	Append. 2 for 1st & 2nd Quarter Social Care Complaints




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 25 January 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Wendy Cocks (Chair); Councillors Ahmed, Sultan Ali, 
Cecile Biant, Dutton, James Gartside, O'Neill, Smith, Sullivan and Williams

OFFICERS:  J. McGregor (Assistant Director – Children’s Social Care), S. 
Blezard (Director of Operations – Adult Social Care), K. Kenton (HMR 
CCG/RBC), G. Barrett (Head of Schools), A. Ion (Children’s Services), M. 
Garraway (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  N. Matley and C. Coleman (Link4Life).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Meredith

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
45 There were no declarations on interest.

MINUTES
46 Decision: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health, Children’s and 
Schools Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 23rd November 
2017, be approved as a correct record. 

LINK4LIFE MID YEAR REVIEW 2017/18
47 The Committee scrutinised a report from the Chief Executive of 
Link4Life detailing the performance of the Rochdale Boroughwide Cultural 
Trust, for the first two quarters of 2017-18 (Apr – Sept inc.).

In considering the report Members sought clarification on whether success 
rates for school swimming lessons were based on an evaluation of individual 
swimmers or of the class as a group.   

Decision:
(1) That the report be noted;
(2) Link4Life provide details of the assessment of school lessons to a future 

meeting.

Reason for decision: 
Should Link4Life not report on performance, it would contravene its 
obligations under Schedule 11 of the Partnership Agreement (‘Governance 
and Monitoring’ arrangements), which requires the Trust to attend Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee meetings and present performance reports in accordance 
with the Council’s corporate performance management framework.



SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY SERVICES (SEND) - 
PRESENTATION
48 The Committee received a joint presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services detailing the legislative requirements, action plans and 
monitoring of performance for SEND.  The Committee had requested an 
update at the meeting held on 22nd August 2017.

The Committee were informed Rochdale underwent its SEND inspection in 
November 2016 with the final report published in December 2016.  The 
inspection identified four areas to improve and three further areas to focus 
improvements.  The action plan was presented detailing the approaches being 
undertaken to develop the service further.

Decision:
That the presentation be noted but future representations to the Committee be 
via report format.    

ADOPTION ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
49 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which detailed the activities of the Rochdale Council Adoption 
Service for 2016/17.  

In presenting the report the Director of Children’s Services highlighted the 
national context in which the service is operating.  Of particular note was the 
requirement for all Local Authorities to become Regional Adoption Agencies 
by 2020, collaborating with other Local Authorities and Voluntary Adoption 
Agencies through formal arrangements to improve efficiency.  Rochdale 
Adoption Services formally transferred into Adoption Now in November 2017 
and subsequent reporting will reflect this change in arrangements.

Decision:
That the performance of Rochdale’s Adoption Agency, as detailed in the 
Annual Report and actions being taken to ensure continued improvement, be 
noted.

ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 2017/18 
QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE
50 The Committee scrutinised a joint report of the Directors of Adult Care, 
Children’s Services and Public Health which presented the third quarter 
performance updates 2017/18.

Decision:
That the third quarter performance updates from Adult Care, Children’s 
Services and Public Health, be noted.

SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS
51 The Directors of Children’s Services and Adult Services presented a 
report that provided Members with a summary of Adult and Children’s Social 
Care complaints received during the first and second quarters of 2017/18.



Social care complaints are subject to a statutory reporting framework which 
are scrutinised by the Care Quality Commission. The Council’s Customer 
Feedback Team extracted and reported on the information recorded for social 
care services during the study period, including the number of complaints 
received at each stage of the process, the numbers of complaints that are 
investigated and responded to within the permitted timescale and the numbers 
that were upheld. 

Decision: 
That the report be noted.


